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Persatuan Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan
Selangor Dan Wilayah Persekutuan
Notice Of Annual General Meeting

To: All Committee Members

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Annual General Meeting will be held at Chha
Yong (Da BU) Fay Choon Kuan Assembly Hall, Jalan Pasar, Pudu on 2" July 2017 at
11:00am for the following purposes: -

/_

o

(Siew Chee Kok)

Committee Chairman:

Secretarial General :

9(on?{ Pock Yau)

Agenda

1.
2.

O 4O U AW

10.
1.

12.

Speech by Chairman

To confirm the minutes as correct record of the previous AGM dated
26" June 2016

To adopt the Annual Meeting Report for the year 2016

To adopt the Annual Financial Report for the year 2016

To adopt the Proposed Financial Budget for the year 2017

To appoint Education Charity Foundation committee auditor (1 Person)
Voting of the 34" new board of committee members

To review the Committee Members Proposal (If any)

To review Members Proposal (If any)

Counting of votes

Chha Yong (Da Bu) Fay Choon Kuan Chinese Medical Consultation Centre
Opening Ceremony

Refreshment
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Postscript

1. Members who have proposal, kindly submit their proposal specifying in writing
with cause of action and send by hand to Secretariat before 23 June 2017 12:00
pm or it will not be attended.

According to Chha Yong (Da Bu) Fay Choon Kuan constitution, the 34t Council

Election of 25 new committee members rules and regulations are as below: -

2.1

2.2

23
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2.6

2.7

If a member wishes to nominate a member as a committee member
candidate, kindly request a candidate nomination form from the
Secretariat;

On the nomination form, both the proposer and the nominee shall specify
their membership number and detailed address, and must attend the
meeting in person;

Member that agrees to be nominated must sign the “Acceptance of
Nomination Agreement” printed by the association attached together with
the nomination form and submit to Secretariat. Candidates are not allowed
to accept more than one nomination at the same time;

Nomination date: 12t June 2017 till 23" June 2017 12.00 noon;

Members are not allowed to propose or nominate himself/herself as a
candidate;

Members must present Malaysian Identification card personally to get the
vote and vote in person;

Registration for Vote and Voting time:

2" July 2017 11am start registration for vote, Chairman will announce the
voting time. Close of voting will be announced by chairman before counting
of vote;
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Persatuan Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan

Selangor Dan Wilayah Persekutuan

2016 Annual General Meeting

Date : 26" June 2016 (Sunday)

Time : 11.00am

Venue : 81-89, 3" Floor, Jalan Pasar, Pudu. KL

Attendees: 99 members (Attendees list as below)
F 2 SRS F e SRS
1 % KA AB 296 2 REX G 264
3 AR AD 831 4 I B AS 059
5 TR R AC 734 6 AP 5E AC 593
7 KRR E N AC 653 8 FALE AS 026
9 A AU 087 10 SpA 2 Q018
11 3y AB 093 12 F WA AQ 196
13 e AC 735 14 AR I AJ047
15 RO 7% AC 627 16 LRSS AD 116
17 AL ) AJ 102 18 REAE AC 729
19 RHEG H 021 20 kAR AL 111
21 oA K 080 22 ES¥ < 102 1136
23 ARAERAE AN 129 24 gt AC 726
25 HroA AP 165 26 K 3% AC 736
27 ) AN 164 28 A E AN 194
29 ARA& % AF039 30 MR K 046
31 D d AC 713 32 My4s iR ADA475
33 M5 R AD 702 34 AL Fg AJ188
35 PRI AL 137 36 MR L AD 867
37 A5 T& AJ 146 38 S AL 123
39 1B AQ 135 40 FREMR AA 187
41 X3 A& AM 124 2 HE T AP 132
43 K & 3% AC 723 44 A AJ 078
45 = K 045 46 EEN K 115
47 EIE K 097 48 M5 % AD 743
49 B 1193 50 AT R AN 226
51 fr R4 C152 52 FEL AA192
53 X BAR AM 213 54 TAEGR, AS 024
55 RE M AX 015 56 AN AL AN 089
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F_]E ﬂ% zsm"?ﬁt.'l }%'_ !&% zﬂ"?ﬁq
57 25 AJ 231 58 T 15 AQ 232
59 R AN 230 60 iR AD 272
61 HAH W 198 62 ﬁ%‘i J 046
63 e M AT 030 64 % Bl AN 034
65 M % AD 212 66 #MR;% AD 238
67 KB AC 498 68 skt B AC 742
69 HEEES AV 031 70 FAE 7038
71 TR AT 021 72 ki3 AD 285
73 A AD 930 74 MR = AD 389
75 KRRy AC 249 76 {452, G271
77 WA AP 168 78 B HE AP 046
79 ES & 1152 80 M E% AD 902
81 R 2k, AL 082 82 %755 AB 334
83 vt i 3 AB 333 84 [ B R, AB 213
85 JEER L 021 86 Y X AT 035
87 FE L AG 089 88 ZAR TR 1196
89 B3 AT AK 107 90 ey L3 AT 025
91 B Ik AT 023 92 =5 C 125
93 N K 095 94 HE A AP 184
95 R AD 933 9 j 53 AK 056
97 R 7R AW 021 98 e AD 899
99 fT2 % G123

Chairman: Siew Chee Kok

Minutes by: Tan Eng Shu ( Chaw Sin Kuan proposed, Ng Kim Cheong seconded)

N

© NV AW

Speech by Chairman

Tan Lay Leng ( Lee Ken Chong proposed, Su See Keew seconded)

To confirm the minutes as correct record of the previous AGM dated
21°t June 2015
To adopt the Annual Meeting Report for the year 2015
To adopt the Annual Financial Report for the year 2015
To adopt the Proposed Financial Budget for the year 2016

To review the Committee Members Proposal (If any)
To review Members Proposal (If any)

Refreshment
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Message from Chairman Siew Chee Kok

Greetings to Vice Chairman of Kuala Lumpur and Selangor (Dabu) Association
Mr. Soo Sue Sang, committee members and members.

Today we broke the attendance past records, total of 99 members. |, on behalf of
Chha Yong (Da Bu) Fay Choon Kuan would like to thank you to all for taking your
valuable time to attend the Annual general meeting.

It is with great sadness that we announce the death of Mr Yong Kian Yin, Chair-
man of Chha Yong (Da Bu) and former Chairman of Fay Choon Kuan, who passed
away on 5t June 2016.

Mr Yong Kian Yin made an immense contribution of 33 years to the association
and we would like to offer our sincere condolences to his family. May his spirit be
at peace, let us stand in silent tribute for him.

Time flies, the council has been on board for two years. In retrospect, our new
association premise was witnessed and successfully held the opening by the
Minister of Transport Dato’ Sri Liow Tiong Lai. This symbolizes that our associa-
tion has moving to a new milestone.

The first year when the committee members came on board, in order to have a
strong and financial sustainability for a Nonprofit Organization, we resolved and
restructured all the leasing issues. We filtered all the tenants and rented out all
the available and empty lots.

Second year, with the strong financial background, modern equipment and
facilities, we focused and enhanced on internal management system, create
awareness to increase the number of new members and organised various ac-
tivities like Clan bonding day, Old folk’s incentive award ceremony, Primary &
Secondary Education Incentive Award Ceremony, Blood Donation and Trip to
Dabu China for the purpose of not forgetting one’s origin. This is to enhance the
welfare of members and provide more activities for members.

Next, the mission of the committee board is to complete the following: -

1. Second half of the year 2016, to re-establish back Chinese medical consulta-
tion centre. Currently, we are in the progress of setting up and the establish-
ment costs for the centre is tabled in the Budget of 2016;

2. Activate and upgrade the current official website. Tapping with the latest
technology and usage of IT, we can communicate and convey the latest in-
formation to our members;

3. Inorderto enhance on the internal management system, we will implement
ISO management system on second half of year 2016. Cost of ISO implemen-
tation is tabulated in the Budget of 2016;
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4. In order to keep pace with the time and change in society, the amended /
revised constitution will be disclosed and printed in annual report and open
to all members for reference and discussion. We hope that members will
comment and vote on the revised constitution;

5. In order to pull the attraction of members who do not understand Chinese
and let them to know more about the affairs /activities of the association,
we are so daring to venture into the first English version of annual report for
members who are English educated and for their understand more about
the association.

Lastly, we wish all members a happy prosperous and healthy year ahead.

To confirm minutes as correct record of previous AGM dated 21 June
2015
Ho Yoke Meng Proposed, Ngeow Khim Siong Seconded, unanimously adopted.

To adopt the Annual Meeting Report for the year 2015

Yong Pock Yau commented,

Page 1: 03.06.3016 change to 03.06.2016

Page 2: Agenda No.5 2015 change to 2016

Yau Yew Wah proposed, Ngeow Khim Siong seconded, unanimously adopted

To adopt the Annual Financial Report for the year 2015
Chaw Sin Kuan proposed, Yong Nam Yoon seconded, unanimously adopted

To adopt the Proposed Financial Budget for the year 2016
Ng Kim Cheong proposed, Hue Kee Foon seconded, unanimously adopted

To review the Committee Members Proposal (If any)

Proposal 1: Amendment of constitution (Refer to Appendix)
Resolved after deliberation, unanimously adopted.

Proposal 2: Annual report will only mail to members on the year of election.
(Notice of AGM will still be mailed.)
Cheong Ho Chen proposed, Lim Long Fuat seconded.

To review Members Proposal (If any)
Nil.

Refreshment

Meeting was ended at 12.25 pm.
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1.

Persatuan Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan
Selangor Dan Wilayah Persekutuan
2016 Annual Report

Membership

As in record we have 5,713 members, 79 of members joined this year, 27 mem-
bers reported pass away. As at 315t Dec 2016, total number of members recorded
is 5765.

33 New Secretariat Team (Service Term: July 2014 till June 2017)
Honorary Legal Advisor: Wong Chiong Seng, Sheah Kok Fah

Chairman : Siew Chee Kok

Vice Chairman : Ng Lee Chon, Yew Onn Chong
Secretary General : Yong Pock Yau

Vice Secretary General : Tan Eng Shu

Treasurer : Pang Chee Foong

Vice Treasurer : Kok Chee Ken

Auditor : Ho Yoke Ming, Chia Choong
Public Affair : Khue Ju Koon, Yau Yew Wah
Research Officer : Liew Kim Yuan, Su See Kweew
Committees : Soo Sue Sang, Lee Ken Chong

: Ngeow Khim Siong, Khong Lew Chong,
: Chiew Hon Keong, Chia Ka Low,

: Yong Cho Joong, Yam Teng Kong,

: Cheah Koh Yoon, Chaw Sin Kuan

: Ngau Khoi Min

26" Education Fund Committee

Chairman : Siew Chee Kok

Vice Chairman : Ng Lee Chon

Secretary General : Yong Pock Yau

Vice Secretary General : Tan Eng Shu

Treasurer : Pang Chee Foong

Vice Treasurer : Kok Chee Ken

Auditor : Ho Yoke Ming

Research Officer : Ngeow Khim Siong
Committees : Soo Sue Sang, Lee Ken Chong
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Chha Yong Dabu & Fay Choon Kuan Association Welfare Committee

Executive Officer

Deputy Executive Officer :

Treasurer

Vice Treasurer
Auditor
Committees

: Yong Pock Yau
Ngeow Khim Siong

(Fay Choon Kuan)
Char Yong Dabu

( )

Pang Chee Foong  (Fay Choon Kuan)
Ho Yoke Ming (Char Yong Dabu)

: NgLee Chon (Fay Choon Kuan)
: Tan Eng Shu (Fay Choon Kuan)
: Yong Loong Chen  (Char Yong Dabu)
( )

: Chong Voon Chung (Char Yong Dabu

Persatuaan Hakka Kuala Lumpur Representative

Yong Pock Yau

Malaysia Dabu Association Representative
Ngeow Khim Siong, Ho Yoke Ming, Yong Pock Yau, Pang Chee Foong,
Yew Onn Chong, Liew Kim Yuan

Confusion Private Secondary School Representative

Ng Lee Chon

Area Associate
Klang

Kajang
Kepong
Jinjang
Ampang
Dengkil
Sungai Way
Sepang
Batang Berjuntai
Banting
Tanjung Sepat
Puchong

: Chin Jet Choon

: Liew Yeook Keong
: Yow Chian Seong
: Lai Siau Lim

: Yow Len Chong

: Hew Shyh Yumm

: Lim Kim

: Chaw Kam Hian

: Chia Yee Sun

: Yong Kien Kee

: Chong Kin Chai

: Cheah Koh Yoon
Sungai Buloh Hospital :

Yong Nyong Kim
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3. Meeting
1. Annual General Meeting - 26" June 2016 (Sunday)

2. Secretariat Team Meeting
2.1 11* Jan 2016 (Monday)
2.2 29t Feb 2016 (Monday)
2.3 25% Apr 2016 (Monday)
2.4 25" July 2016 (Monday)
2.5 06" Oct 2016 (Thursday)

3. Education Fund Committee Meeting
3.1 29t Feb 2016 (Monday)
3.2 24" May 2016 (Tuesday)

4. Chha Yong Dabu & Fay Choon Kuan Association Welfare
Committee Meeting
41 1% Jan 2016 (Monday)
4.2 04 Apr 2016 (Monday)
4.3 06™ Oct 2016 (Thursday)

5. Property Management Committee Meeting
51 271 Oct 2016 (Friday)
5.2 23Nov 2016 (Wednesday)

A. Chha Yong Dabu Association & Fay Choon Kuan Association Events/Activities
1. (PCYFCKSW) 2015/2016 Old folks' Incentive Activity

Date : 24t Jan 2016 (Sunday) 11.30am

Venue : Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Yong Kian Yin, Soo Sue Sang, Yew Onn Chong,
Yong Pock Yau, Siew Chee Kok, Tan Eng Shu,
Pang Chee Foong, Chan Wooi Leong, Su See Kweew,
Ng Lee Chon, Chia Ka Low, Chew Kwee Keng,
Chan Sow Thoh, Chia Choong, Chong Ah Kim,
Yong Cho Joong, Ngeow Khim Siong, Yau Yew Wah,
Chong Voon Chung, Lai Wee Keng, Tang Wee Cheng,
Hew Sew Fong, Soon Fan Ying, Ng Ju Hiang, Ng Kim Tai,
Kon Sai Mui, Lai Tek Seong, Chee Len Kiew

31



(PCYFCKSW) 2016 Leprosy Hospital Visiting Activity

Date : 24" Jan 2016 (sunday) 2.30pm

Venue : Sungai Buloh Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yew Onn Chong, Yong Pock Yau,
Pang Chee Foong, Chia Choong & Partner

National Chi Nan University Professor Lim Khay Thiong personal interview
session with Dabu young generation

Topic : Taiwan, Kaohsiung and Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Hakka
Association and Family Comparison Program

Date : 28™ Jan 2016 (Thursday)

Venue : Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan

Interviewee : Yong Pock Yau, Khue Ju Koon, Pang Chee Foong,
Professor Ngeow Yu Min (Member)

(PCYFCKSW) 2016 CNY Gathering Dinner

Date : 27" Feb 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm

Venue : Hee Loi Tang (Pudu) Restaurant

Attendees : 3 Associations Committee members, Executive
Committee and Others Association Representative.

(PCYFCKSW) 2016 Dabu Visiting Tour

Tour Leader : Yong Pock Yau

President : Siew Chee Kok

Date : 09" Apr 2016 -16th Apr 2016

Attendees : 44 Association Committee members and family members

(PCYFCKSW) Dabu Spring Prayer Event

Date : 01t May 2016 (Sunday) 8.00pm

Venue : Dabu Cemetery

Attendees : Yong Kian Yin & Partner, Siew Chee Kok, Yong Pock Yau,
Ng Lee Chon, Ngeow Khim Siong, Pang Chee Foong,
Khong Lew Chong, Chiew Hon Keong, Cheah Koh Yoon,
Chong Ah Kim & Partner, Yong Cho Joong & Partner,
Chia Choong & Partner, Chew Kwee Keng,
Soon Fan Ying, Kon Sai Mui, Chong Wai Ying,
Chong Mooi Fah, Chong Song Yong, Ng Kim Tai
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7. (PCYFCKSW) Blood Donation Event

Date
Venue
Attendees

: 15 May 2016 (Sunday) 8.00am - 2.00pm
: Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan
: Yong Kian Yin & Partner, Siew Chee Kok, Yong Pock Yau,

Ng Lee Chon, Ngeow Khim Siong, Pang Chee Foong,
Chiew Hon Keong, Soo Sue Sang, Yew Onn Chong,

Lee Ken Chong, Tan Eng Shu, Ho Yoke Ming,

Cheah Koh Yoon, Chong Ah Kim & Partner, Chia Choong &
Partner, Liew Kim Yuan, Yong Loong Chen, Chia Ka Low,
Khue Ju Koon, Ngau Khoi Min, Kok Chee Ken,

Chong Voon Chung, Chew Kwee Keng, Soon Fan Ying,
Kon Sai Mui, Chong Wai Ying, Chong Song Yong, Ng Kim Tai,
Lai Wee Keng, Loh Siew Soon, Lee Kin Moi, Yong Kuan Lee,
Woo Choon Lan, Koon Lian Sung, Yong Kuan Nyen,

Chee Len Kiew, Hue Khim Seong, Ng Kin Hou,

Cheong Sin Shing, Chong Foon Cheong, Ho Tin Tin,

Yong Yuan Xian, Ho Sim Yee, Liew Khai Ying

Blood Donor: 52 persons

Members Attended: 162 persons

8. Chha Yong Dabu Chairman Mr Yong Kian Yin funeral wake

Date
Venue
Attendees

: 06" June 2016 (Monday) - (Mourning)
: Kuala Lumpur Kwong Tong Cemetery ‘Yu Hua Yuan’
: Dato Seri Yong Seng Yeow, Khong Lew Chong,

Soo Sue Sang, Siew Chee Kok, Ng Lee Chon, Yew Onn Chong
& Partner, Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong,

Ho Yoke Ming, Pang Chee Foong, Chiew Hon Keong

& Partner, Liew Kim Yuan,Chia Choong, Su See Kweew,
Yong Loong Chen, Chan Wooi Leong & Partner,

Lee Ken Chong, Chia Ka Low, Yam Teng Kong & Partner,
Chew Kwee Keng, Chong Ah Kim & Partner, Kok Chee Ken,
Yau Yew Wah, Chaw Sin Kuan, Cheah Koh Yoon,

Chong Swee Kong, Ngau Khoi Min, Lai Tek Seong & Partner,
Chong Cho Hwa, Hew Sew Fong Chong Wai Ying,

Soon Fan Ying, Tan Eng Shu, All Staff.
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9.

10.

1.

12.

Date : 07t June 2016 (Tuesday) -(Funeral)

Attendees : Dato Seri Yong Seng Yeow, Soo Sue Sang & Partner,
Siew Chee Kok, Yew Onn Chong, Yong Pock Yau,
Ngeow Khim Siong, Ho Yoke Ming, Pang Chee Foong,
Chiew Hon Keong & Partner, Chia Choong & Partner,
Su See Kweew, Yong Loong Chen, Chew Kwee Keng,
Chong Ah Kim & Partner, Kok Chee Ken, Yau Yew Wah
Khue Ju Koon, Chong Cho Hwa, Ngau Khoi Min & Partner,
Wong Chong Seng & Partner, Hew Sew Fong & All Staff.

China (Dabu) District Government Officer Usher Dinner

Date : 23™ Jun 2016 (Thursday)

Venue : Chef Soon Koh Restaurant

Attendees : Soo Sue Sang, Siew Chee Kok, Ng Lee Chon, Yong Pock Yau,
Ngeow Khim Siong, Ho Yoke Ming, Pang Chee Foong,
Chiew Hon Keong, Liew Kim Yuan, Chia Choong,
Su See Kweew, Chia Ka Low, Yam Teng Kong,
Yau Yew Wah, Chaw Sin Kuan, Cheah Koh Yoon,
Chong Swee Kong, Lai Tek Seong, Khong Lew Chong,
Yong Cho Joong, Khue Ju Koon, Yong Kuan Nyen,
Yew Onn Chong, Chong Ah Kim, Tan Eng Shu

(PCYFCKSW) 2015 Incentive Award Ceremony
Date : 26™ Jun 2016 (Sunday) 9.30am
Venue : Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan Multipurpose Hall

(PCYFCKSW) 2016 Annual General Meeting
Date : 26 Jun 2016 (Sunday) 11.00am
Venue : Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan Multipurpose Hall

Taiwan Hakka Research Team Friendly Visit

Date : 15t July 2016 (Friday)

Venue : Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan

Attendees : Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong, Pang Chee Foong
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13. “Kuan Ti” Prayer Festivity

14.

15.

16.

17.

Date
Venue
Attendees

: 27% July 2016 (Wednesday) 12.00pm
: Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan
: Siew Chee Kok, Yew Onn Chong, Soo Sue Sang,

Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong, Ng Lee Chon,

Pang Chee Foong, Chia Choong, Khue Ju Koon,

Liew Kim Yuan, Yong Cho Joong, Yam Teng Kong,

Yong Loong Chen, Chew Kwee Keng, Chong Swee Kong,
Tang Wee Cheng, Wong Nyok Meng, Hew Sew Fong,

Su See Keew

Chha Yong Dabu Ex Secretary General Cheong Ho Chen’s wife funeral wake

Date
Venue
Attendees

: 11™ Aug 2016 (Thursday) -(Mourning)
: Sri Petaling (Home)
: Dato Seri Yong Seng Yeow, Yew Onn Chong,

Yong Pock Yau, Chia Choong, Chong Mooi Fah,
Yong Cho Joong

Chha Yong Dabu Fay Choon Kuan Chairman Mr Siew Chee Kok’s father in
law funeral wake

Date
Venue
Attendees

Date
Attendees

: 17" Aug 2016 (Wednesday) -(Mourning)
: Nirvana Memorial Hall Level 11 Unit 11
: Yew Onn Chong, Yong Pock Yau, Chia Choong,

Yam Teng Kong, Chew Kwee Keng, Cheah Koh Yoon,
Yong Cho Joong, Chong Ah Kim & Partner

: 19t Aug 2016 (Friday) -(Funeral)
: Yong Pock Yau, Ng Lee Chon, Kok Chee Ken, Yam Teng Kong

Chha Yong Dabu Youth Organization & Woman Organization Mid-Autumn
Festival Luncheon Event

Date
Venue

: 04* Sep 2016 (Sunday) 11.00am - 1.30pm
: Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan

Chha Yong Dabu Chairman Mr Yong Kian Yin Memorial Ceremony

Date
Venue
Attendees

: 04* Sep 2016 (Sunday) -(Mourning) 2pm
: Kuala Lumpur Kwong Tong Cemetery ‘Yu Hua Yuan’
: Siew Chee Kok, Soo Sue Sang & Partner, Yew Onn

Chong, Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong,

Chia Choong & Partner, Su See Kweew, Chia Ka Low &
Partner, Chew Kwee Keng, Chong Ah Kim & Partner,
Yau Yew Wah, Liew Kim Yuan, Tan Eng Shu & Partner
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18. (PCYFCKSW) Autumn Prayer Event

19.

20.

Date : 23 Oct 2016 (Sunday) 8.00am
Venue : Dabu Cemetery
Attendees : Yew Onn Chong, Soo Sue Sang & Partner, Siew Chee Kok,

Yong Pock Yau, Ng Lee Chon, Ngeow Khim Siong,
Pang Chee Foong, Khong Lew Chong, Cheah Koh Yoon,

Yong Cho Joong & Partner, Chong Ah Kim & Partner,
Chew Kwee Keng, Chia Choong & Partner, Ng Kim Tai

2016 Winter Solstice Luncheon Event organized by Chha Yong Dabu
Woman Organization

Date
Venue

: 17" Dec 2016 (Saturday) 11.00am - 1.00pm
: Chha Yong Fay Choon Kuan Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Yew Onn Chong, Siew Chee Kok, Soo Sue Sang,
Chiew Hon Keong, Ngeow Khim Siong, Chia Ka Low,
Yong Cho Joong, Pang Chee Foong, Su See Kweew,
Chan Wooi Leong, Chong Voon Chung, Khue Ju Koon,

Chia Choong, Yong Yean Loke

2016 /2017 Old folk’s incentive was opened for application on 28 Nov 2016,
15t Jan 2017 was for the incentive award ceremony

Chha Yong Dabu Associate & Fay Choon Kuan Association

Welfare Commitee
2016/2017 Old folks’ Incentive

Klan Lebros Incentive Total
Group Age Valleg Outstation HoFs’ it:l Total per amount
y P person (RM)
20
A 1 1 2 200.00 400.00
above
80
B 31 4 1 36 150.00 5,400.00
above
70
C 90 6 2 98 125.00 12,250.00
above
65
D 39 3 2 44 100.00 4,400.00
above
Total 161 14 5 180 22,450.00
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B. Chha Yong Dabu Association Public affair Activities

1.

Invitation on Opening Ceremony of Wisma Hua Zong from Federation of
Chinese Association Malaysia (Hua Zong)

Date : 16" January 2016 (Saturday) 10.00am

Venue : Wisma Hua Zong, Seri Kembangan

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yew Onn Chong, Yong Pock Yau

Persatuan Teo Chew KL & Sel 2016 CNY Gathering lunch

Date : 14* February 2016 (Sunday) 11.00am

Venue : Teo Chew Association Multipurpose Hall
Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Ng Lee Chon, Ngeow Khim Siong

OLOIYA Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 17" February 2016 (Wednesday) 8.00pm
Venue : The KL & Selangor Chinese Assembly Hall
Attendees : Dato Seri Yong Seng Yeow & Parner,
Chiew Hon Keong & Partner, Yong Loong Chen & Partner

Persatuan Ka Yin KL & Sel CNY Gathering Dinner

Date : 20* February 2016 (Saturday) 7.00pm

Venue : Persatuan Ka Yin Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yong Pock Yau, Yong Kian Yin & Partner
Soo Sue Sang & Partner, Ngeow Khim Siong

2016 Media Chinese International Spring Festival Gathering

Date : 20* February 2016 (Saturday) 10.00am

Venue : HGH Convention Centre

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong

Persatuan Ho Po KL & Sel 47" Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 19" March 2016 (Saturday) 7.30pm

Venue : Thean Hou Temple Multipurpose Hall
Attendees : Ngeow Khim Siong, Chia Choong

Persatuan Ka Yin KL & Sel 118" Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 17 April 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm

Venue : SJKC Chung Kwo Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yong Pock Yau
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Chak Kai Koong Kuan Kuala Lumpur 131 Anniversary Celebration And
Spring Festival Gathering Dinner

Date : 23% April 2016 (Saturday) 7.00pm

Venue : Hee Loi Ton ( Pudu) Restaurant

Attendees : Pang Chee Foong & Partner

Persatuan Teo Chew KL & Sel 125" Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 30 April 2016 (Saturday) 8.00pm

Venue : SJKC Chung Kwo Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Yau Yew Wah & Partner, Liew Kim Yuan & Partner

NANYANG Char Yong Chow Clan Association 48" Anniversary Celebration
And Spring Festival Gathering Dinner

Date : 30" April 2016 (Saturday) 7.30pm

Venue : Hee Loi Ton ( Pudu) Restaurant

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yong Cho Joong

Persatuan Ho Po KL & Sel Cullture & Customs Group and Woman
Organization organized ‘National Labour Day Traditional Hakka Lui Cha
Cultural Food Tasting Dinner’

Date : 1t May 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm

Venue : Thean Hou Temple Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : NgLee Chon, Yau Yew Wah

The Federation of Taipu (Chha Yong) Associations and Multimedia Channel
jointly organized the publication of ‘TaiPu Humanities Collection in
Malaysia’ and lauching for ‘eTaipu’ app.
Date : 22" May 2016 (Sunday) 2.30pm
Venue : Hibiscus Grand Ballroom (Swiss Garden Hotel)
Attendees : Soo Sue Sang, Siew Chee Kok, Ng Lee Chon,

Yew Onn Chong, Yong Pock Yau, Ngeow Khim Siong,

Pang Chee Foong, Chia Choong, Chaw Sin Kuan,

Tan Eng Shu

Persatuan Fui Chiu W.P & Sel 152t Anniversary Celebration and Fund
Raising for ‘Grant for Tsun Jin High School Poverty Student”

Date : 26" June 2016 (Sunday) 7.30pm

Venue : Tsun Jin High School Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok & Partner
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Kwong Tong Cemetery Association 121" Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 17t July 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm

Venue : Hee Loi Ton ( Pudu) Restaurant

Attendees : Ngau Khoi Min & Partner

Persatuan Ka Yin KL & Sel “Kuan Ti" Prayer Festivity

Date : 27t July 2016 (Wednesday) 7.00pm
Venue : Ka Yin Multipurpose Hall (4*" Floor)
Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Yew Onn Chong & Partner

Persatuan Chiew Liang 8" Anniversary Celebration and Committee
member Inaugural Ceremony Dinner

Date : 30" July 2016 (Saturday) 7.00pm

Venue : Ka Yin Multipurpose Hall

Attendees : Ng Lee Chon, Liew Kim Yuan, Ngeow Khim Siong,
Chia Choong

Persatuan Hakka W.P. Kuala Lumpur & Selangor on Chairman and

Association Exchange Dinner

Date : 15% August 2016 (Monday) 7.30pm

Venue : Chef Soon Koh Restaurant

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Ng Lee Chon, Yew Onn Chong,
Soo Sue Sang

Persatuan Hakka Balakong, Seri Kembangan, Selangor 10th Anniversary
Celebration Dinner

Date : 26" August 2016 (Friday) 7.00pm

Venue : Hee Loi Tang (Serdang) Restaurant

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok

Persatuan Cha Yong Batu Pahat 99" Anniversary Celebration and Fund

Raising for Member’s Child Study Reward Incentive Dinner

Date : 09t September 2016 (Friday) 6.30pm

Venue : Lian Hoe Ocean Convention Centre ( Hall A)

Attendees : Yew Onn Chong & Partner, Soo Sue Sang, Yong Pock Yau,
Siew Chee Kok
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20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

SJKC Chung Kwo 100™ Anniversary Celebration Dinner
Date : 25t September 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm
Venue : SJKC Chung Kwo Multipurpose Hall
Attendees : NgLee Chon

Klang Dabu Association 81% Anniversary Celebration and New Quarter
Opening Ceremony Dinner
Date : 015t October 2016 (Saturday) 10.30am (A) 8.00pm (B)
Venue : Dabu Association New Quarter ( A)

SJKC Kong Hoe Klang Multipurpose Hall (B)
Attendees : (A) Yew Onn Chong, Siew Chee Kok, Soo Sue Sang,

(B) Ng Lee Chon, Yong Pock Yau, Liew Kim Yuan & Partner

Yong Cho Joong

Persatuan Hakka W.P. Kuala Lumpur & Selangor Celebrating 25t

Anniversary and Fund Raising Dinner

Date : 01t October 2016 (Saturday) 7.00pm

Venue : Sin Choi Wah Restaurant (Kepong)

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok & Partner, Soo Sue Sang & Partner
Chia Choong & Partner, Yau Yew Wah & Partner,
Tan Eng Shu & Partner, Chew Kwee Keng

Confucian Private Secondary School Celebrating 110" Anniversary
and Fund Raising for School Building Development Dinner

Date : 20" November 2016 (Sunday) 7.00pm
Venue : Confucian Private Secondary School Multipurpose Hall
Attendees : Ng Lee Chon, Yong Cho Joong & Partner

Chia Choong & Partner

Persatuan Taipu P.Pinang Celebrating 52" Anniversary Dinner

Date : 12t December 2016 (Monday) 7.30pm

Venue : Ming Garden Restaurant (Penang)

Attendees : Siew Chee Kok, Ngeow Khim Siong, Yau Yew Wah,
Soo Sue Sang
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25. Contributions & Donations:
Public Welfare: Fay Choon Kuan

Youth Organization Activity Fund

No Organization Amount
1 |SJK(C) Taman Connaught Contribution RM 1,000.00
2 |'TaiPu Humanities Collection’ Contribution RM 10,000.00
3 The Federation .OfTal.pl..l (Chha Yong) Associations RM  1,200.00
Youth Leadership training camp
4 |Persatuan Hakka W.P. Kuala Lumpur & Selangor RM 2,000.00
5 The Federation of Taipu (Chha Yong) Associations RM 200,00

Total:

RM 14,400.00

Public Welfare: Education Fund Committee

No Organization Amount
1. |Sungai Buloh Leprosy Hospital RM 500.00
5 'ol'?eMlilr:;;: (CLTér;?rsAeN?)chool Teachers’ Asociation RM 100.00
3. |Persatuan Fui Chiu W.P & Sel RM 1,000.00
4. |Chinese Medical Association RM 500.00
5. |Persatuan Fui Chiu W.P & Sel RM 1,000.00
6. | Confucian Private Secondary School RM 5,000.00
Total: RM 8,100.00
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Education Fund Committee Report:-

2016 University Study Loan repayment collected RM 4,240.00

Chha Yong Dabu Associate & Fay Choon Kuan Association
Education Fund Committee
2016 Study Loan Record

Balance |Payment Loan Total
Code | Year Name Guarantor y . approved | Outstanding
B/F received
2015 Amount
2006 | Anonymous (1,800.00) (1,800.00)
125 | 1991 | Lai Chee Kong HX A Tt 4,000.00 - - 4,000.00
. . Cheah Koh Yoon,
150 | 1994 | Cheah Chin Ngian . 6,000.00 - - 6,000.00
Yong Sin Yu
Loh Kee Peow,
161 | 1995 | Chow Mee Whue . . 300.00 - - 300.00
Chau Chiew Pin
Liew Mun Onn,
169 | 1998 | Ten Sook Foong 1,800.00 - - 1,800.00
Soo Sue Sang
L Wong Sai Keong,
187 |2006 | Yong Fei Bing 9,300.00 | 2,700.00 - 6,600.00
Yong John Sen
Chong Ah Kew,
189* | 2009 | Kok Dao Kan 8,400.00 | 1,540.00 - 6,860.00
Lau Poh Sun
Total 28,000.00 - - 23,760.00
Legal Consultation Fee (300.00) - - (300.00)
27,700.00 | 4,240.00 - 23,460.00

* Total amount reported is included Kok Dao Kan legal consultation fee amounting
RM300.00
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Chha Yong Dabu Association & Fay Choon Kuan Association
Welfare Committee Report:-

1. Kidney Disease Contribution (Members Only)
3 members are entitled for RM 300.00 per month contribution. (Approved by
Committee). Name list is as below:-

Name Amount (RM) Remark
Kok Ah Mooi 3,600.00 2011 & 2016 Approved
Yu Lim Chong 3,600.00 2011 & 2016 Approved
Soon Yoke Lan 3,600.00 2012 & 2016 Approved

2. Leprosy Disease Contribution (Members Only)
6 members are entitled for RM 300.00 per month contribution. ( Effective from

Sep 2017 only 5 members are entitled). Total contribution is RM 20,400.00

> -

HEXBERENSSERERNERRBEM AN 26.06.2016
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SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN (ASSN)

STATEMENT OF RECEIPT & PAYMENTFOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

Receipt Payment

A EHEF Balance b/forward -1.1.2016 RM918,172.72
H& Rental & GST receivable 4,555,332.83
72 Interest received 4,496.21
SRAASEH Member subscription 3,950.00
B Donation received 20,300.00
HABBHAEIEK Open ceremony donation received 107,000.00
LizWakiw ik Tenant deposit 191,650.00
EiER Clan gathering 1,391.55
=it # Accounting fee 4,800.00
[T Advertisement 1,410.02
SRKXE Annual general meeting 21,795.00
F 1 Annual subacription 800.00
[ THRFL Assessment 228,420.00
R1T#EH Bank charges 201.00
FLENL Bonus 3,750.00
/4\\ il Charitable donation 14,400.00

R EFER Drink & refreshment 214.55
/\ FA E.P.F.contribution 5,618.00
E% HEHSZFE RS  |Education Fund 140,000.00
| FRRA IR 5 Elevator 11,000.00
R4 Electricity charges 75,141.70
EHPO Fixed deposit 477,450.00
Pk Festival of Kuan Ti 1,288.80
1R & General insurance 49,555.80
ol = Greeting & condolence 22,073.26
FE#E Hotel accomodation 4,311.60
g% Income tax payment 464,983.75
HERE Kitchen equipment 847.98
PR Legal fee 530.00
Ez# Medical fee 497.80
EEFE New year celebration 5,894.67
RER Newspaper & magazines 2,541.80
SRR RE B Photography expenses 259.00
EpR /B Printing & stationery 4,141.81
NIRIREE Public liability insurance 600.00
Hh B Quit rent 20,061.00
#1225 Repair & maintenance 112.46
BYE IR Repayment of loan - Bina Puri Properties Sdn Bhd 2,695,000.00
BRI - Char Yong Fui Kuan 200,000.00
e 5EN Salary & allowances 48,658.55
HES5 %% Sewerage charges 5,514.96
LS RE Socso contribution 796.80
A Stamp & postages 329.50
I 2k Sundry expenses 5,858.95
B Signboard fee 3,520.00
B2 Souvenirs 2,388.00
PS8 iEiR % Tax consultancy fee 950.00
TimEE Travelling expenses 1,763.12
gz Telephone charges 995.53
HAHESRES Tenant deposit - Jalan Pasar 75,000.00
AR S - k. AZE - Water & electricity 15,000.00
BB S5 RAE Upkeep of electrical fitting 936.74
DAEBEES5%HE Upkeep of office equipment 920.00
BiEHES1RA Upkeep & maintenance of elevator 12,970.00
KEHBESRERE Upkeep of premises 4,667.32
& BB Uniform 1,548.13
K 2% Water charges 24,348.80
R [ 0] 28 Wisma Chha Yong 29,515.69
FUWGST GST - Claimable 12,721.13
EF{GST GST - Payable ( Kastam) 241,145.75
AIERITER Cash at Bank-UOB Bank Berhad 354,740.94
ORITETERE Cash at Bank-Maybank Berhad 2,128.22
HEIETERE Cash at Bank - Bank of China (Malaysia) Berhad 497,675.18
w4 Cash in hand 500.00

RM5,802,293.31

RM5,802,293.31
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SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN (ASSN) STATEMENT OF INCOME &
EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

YA INCOME
Total

o o® Rental received 4,390,225.00
F_B Interest received 11,595.25
SRASE Member subscription 3,950.00
I Donation received 20,300.00
sk ok 2s Water received 53,897.36
U Sk HH 2 Electricity received 18,965.95
HABHBEK Open ceremony donation received 107,000.00
4,605,933.56

B B2 LESS : EXPENDITURE
it & Accounting fee 4,800.00
=t Advertisement 1,410.02
SRAKE Annual general meeting 21,795.00
£ 15 Annual subscription 800.00
)k Assessment 228,420.00
SRITEHH Bank charges 201.00
RN Bonus 3,750.00
A Charitable donation 14,400.00
[EEH Clan gathering (1,391.55)
RS H R Drink & refreshment 214.55
Einl=] Depreciation 114,771.73
HKEXNBEREEZRS Education fund 140,000.00
NS E.P.F.contribution 5,618.00
A ## Electricity charges 75,141.70
XREBL Festival of Kuan Ti 1,288.80
1= B& General insurance 49,555.80
= Greeting & condolence 22,073.26
FEZE Hotel accomodation 4,311.60
S Income tax payment 464,983.75
ek Legal fee 530.00
BRFE Loan Interest - Bina Puri Properties Sdn Bhd 2,267,882.67
Bz Medical fee 497.80
FEHFE New year celebration 5,894.67
Rk Newspaper & magazines 2,541.80
SRR | Photography expenses 259.00
R # Postage & stamps 329.50
ENR| / X B Printing & stationery 4,141.81
AVINES Public liability insurance 600.00
i Quit rent 20,061.00
“$18ZEH Repair & mainteance 112.46
e 5N Salary & allowances 48,658.55
His 2% Sewerage charges 5,514.96
BhET Signboard fee 3,520.00
SR Socso contribution 796.80
YT Souvenirs 2,388.00
X 2 Sundry expenses 5,858.95
FTiSRiEIREE Tax consultancy fee 950.00
IR R Telephone charges 995.53
TiEEE Travelling expenses 1,763.12
| FBES B 51RTE Upkeep of electrical fitting 936.74
AR IE SR Upkeep & maintenance of elevator 12,970.00
DRNERFZHE Upkeep of office equipment 920.00
AEH#ESRFAE Upkeep of premises 4,667.32
) AR Uniform 1,548.13
K & Water charges 24,348.80
3,570,831.27
Excess for the year:- 1,035,102.29
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SPHEEIE2016 F BT = fafhak

SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN (ASSN)
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST DECEMBER 2016

BEE= FIXED ASSETS Bookvale | addition | Depreciiton | B00KVaue
= Computer 3,269.36 - 326.94 2,942.42
RIEHR Close circuit Television & TV 18,035.20 - 2,254.40 15,780.80
15 ffk Furniture & Fitting 13,116.56 - 1,482.90 11,633.66
Z Musc system & projector 21,018.50 - 2,618.50 18,400.00
SEpHL Photostat machine 4,680.00 - 585.00 4,095.00
ke Renovation 769,677.38 - 93,530.39 676,146.99
B Signboard 31,043.00 - 4,229.00 26,814.00
DARIRE Office equipment 5,190.40 - 648.80 4,541.60
HIRE Elevator 37,458.00 11,000.00 5,262.00 43,196.00
B Electrical fitting 4,851.00 - 539.00 4,312.00
il Photo Frames 28,890.00 3,210.00 25,680.00
BEAE Kitchen equipment - 847.98 84.80 763.18

937,229.40 11,847.98 114,771.73 834,305.65
B PROPERTY ACCOUNT
EZATRESMH |No4,Jalan Lengkongan Brunei, 1,026,300.00
Pudu,Kuala Lumpur
BLESY No.79,Jalan Hicks,Off Jalan Bukit 1,125,830.00
Bintang,55100 Kuala Lumpur
BRI Wisma Chha Yong - at Jalan Pasar Kuala Lumpur 23,620,037.62
25,772,167.62
RENE = CURRENT ASSETS
e Rental & GST receivable 156,860.99
EREE Sundry deposit 35,816.28
T4 |Fixed deposit b/forward 1.1.2016 RM146,317.65
Add: Addition 477,450.00
623,767.65
Add.Interest 7.099.04 630,866.69
Be-aE Deposit - Electricity 157,000.00
-k Deposit - Water 27,500.00
He-RiEH Deposit - Telephone 2,000.00
HGST GST - Claimable 0.00
e Cashin hand 500.00
KHE4RIT4% | Cash at Bank-OUB Bank Berhad 354,740.94
OkIT5RIT47 | Cash at Bank-Maybank Berhad 2,128.22
HRERITEE | Cash at Bank - Bank of China (Malaysia) Berhad 497,675.18
RM1,865,088.30
TENAR CURRENT LIABILITIES
il abiR ik Tenant deposit RM1,218,222.00
AR Loan creditors -Bina Puri Properties Sdn Bhd b/f RM14,134,048.74
Add: Interest accrued RM2,267,882.67
RM16,401,931.41
Less: Payment (2,695,000.00)|  13,706,931.41
ZPASIEFRIN | Loan creditor - Persatuan Char Yong Fui Kuan 600,000.00
FGST GST - Payable 65,953.77
RM15,591,107.18
(13,726,018.88)
RM12,880,454.39
g ACCUMULATED FUND
R ELER Balance b/forward 1.1.2016 RM11,845,352.10
RETRE Add: Excess for the year 1,035,102.29
RM12,880,454.39
RM13,915,556.68
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FPEZME (KiH) BHEE

2016 EHATFRX

Fo| 8RIT YIRS $RER AHA e HARR FFIE
1 BfE | 3-14080-9612000-5 RM 32,286.60 | 05.01.2016 | 05.01.2017 | 129 H 3.45
2 BfE | 3-14192-0028702-2 RM 23,547.95 21.12.2016 21.12.2017 | 129°H 3.15
3 HE | 3-14192-0030718-0 RM 16,659.32 | 05.02.2016 | 05.03.2017 | 134°B 3.45

RM 72,493.87

MBB | Sinking Fund  Group No0.214048796309

1 MBB | 3131677 RM 5,307.92 | 26.10.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
2 | MBB | 3131993 RM 5,280.10 | 20.10.2016 | 20.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
3 | MBB | 3131994 RM 5,280.10 | 20.10.2016 | 20.10.2017 | 1248 3.10
4 | MBB | 3131995 RM 5,280.10 | 20.10.2016 | 20.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
5 | MBB | 3132445 RM 5,240.18 14.10.2016 14.10.2017 | 129°B 3.10
6 | MBB | 3132446 RM 5,240.18 14.10.2016 14.10.2017 | 1298 3.10
7 | MBB | 3132509 RM 5,239.27 29.10.2016 29.10.2017 | 129°H 3.10
8 | MBB | 3132726 RM 5,211.82 | 26.09.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
9 | MBB | 3132727 RM 5,211.82 | 26.09.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
10 | MBB | 3867668 RM 5,198.32 | 28.10.2016 | 28.10.2017 | 129H 3.10
11 | MBB | 3867808 RM 5,184.49 27.10.2016 27.10.2017 | 1218 3.10
12 | MBB | 3867904 RM 5,170.63 | 28.10.2016 | 28.10.2017 | 129°A 3.10
13 | MBB | 3868006 RM 5,157.29 27.10.2016 27.10.2017 | 1298 3.10
14 | MBB | 3868118 RM 5,143.54 | 30.10.2016 | 30.10.2017 | 1298 3.10
15 | MBB | 3868245 RM 5,130.25 | 28.10.2016 | 28.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
16 | MBB | 3868371 RM 5,116.58 27.10.2016 27.10.2017 | 1298 3.10
17 | MBB | 3868488 RM 5,102.97 | 25.10.2016 | 25.10.2017 | 1249°H 3.10
18 | MBB | 3868611 RM 5,090.26 | 28.10.2016 | 28.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
19 | MBB | 3868700 RM 5,076.72 | 26.10.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 1290H 3.10
20 | MBB | 3868875 RM 5,063.64 | 26.10.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 124°H 3.10
21 | MBB | 3869074 RM 5,050.18 27.10.2016 27.10.2017 | 129 A 3.10
22 | MBB | 3869220 RM 5,000.00 | 26.07.2016 26.07.2017 | 124°H 3.10
23 | MBB | 3869314 RM 5,000.00 | 26.08.2016 | 26.08.2017 | 1248 3.10
24 | MBB | 3833550 RM 5,000.00 27.09.2016 27.09.2017 | 129°B 3.10
25 | MBB | 3869398 RM 5,000.00 | 26.10.2016 | 26.10.2017 | 1248 3.10
26 | MBB | 3869520 RM 5,000.00 29.11.2016 26.11.2017 | 124°H 3.10

RM 133,776.36

Group No.141001-296-6
1 UOB | 000002 RM 102,146.46 13.12.2016 13.01.2017 11™A 3.05
MBB | FHP#RE Group N0.214048796309

1 MBB | 3868874 RM 31,650.00 | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 | 124°H 3.30
2 | MBB | 3868876 RM 49,500.00 | 26.05.2016 | 26.05.2017 | 124°B 3.30
3 | MBB | 3868880 RM 44,900.00 | 27.05.2016 | 27.05.2017 | 124°H 3.30
4 | MBB | 3868983 RM 49,500.00 | 13.06.2016 16.06.2017 | 124°H 3.30
5 | MBB | 3869072 RM 49,500.00 | 27.06.2016 | 27.06.2017 | 1248 3.30
6 | MBB | 3869073 RM 92,400.00 | 27.06.2016 | 27.06.2017 | 1248 3.30

RM 317,450.00

Bt RM 625,866.69
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2016 E %

AR

THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN
EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

CURRENT ASSETS
Student Loan

Bank Fixed Deposits
Bank Balances

Net Current Assets : -

Financed by : -

ACCUMULATED FUND
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NOTE

w

2016 2015

RM RM
22,250.00 26,800.00
382,654.31 367,456.86
31,463.06 13,365.43
436,367.37 407,622.29
436,367.37 407,622.29
436,367.37 407,622.29
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2016 FEEmR

THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN

EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED

INCOME

Donation Received
Interest Received on Fixed Deposits

LESS :

EXPENDITURE

Auditors' Remuneration
Old Folks' Ang Pow
Tax Agent Fees
Accounting Fees
Advertisement

Bank Charges

Bonus

Charitable Donation
E.P.F. Contribution
General Insurance
Postages

Printing & Stationery
Salary & Allowances
SOCSO Contribution
Scholarship Donation
Sundry Expenses
Greeting & Condolence
Two Kuan Welfare
Income Tax Payment
Drinks & Refreshment
Service Tax

31ST DECEMBER, 2016

Excess / ( Deficit ) of Income Over Expenditure for the year :-

49

2016 2015
RM RM
163,000.00 100,000.00
15,197.45 11,738.68
178,197.45 111,738.68

1,000.00 1,000.00
17,800.00 9,760.00
800.00 800.00
4,800.00 4,400.00
1,411.40 1,322.88
63.00 55.15
6,200.00 11,900.00
$,100.00 600.00
6,002.00 6,383.00
7,696.81 7,769.98
20.00 -
900.00 1,304.00
39,634.80 37,200.00
891.60 810.00
19,320.00 -
63137 -
500.00 -
30,000.00 30,000.00
67.39 117.26
3,614.00 8,651.95
- 180,00
149,452.37 122,254.22
28,745.08 (10,515.54)
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THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN
EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPT & PAYMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST DECEMBER, 2016

2016 2015
RM RM

Balance as at 1st January
- Cash at Bank - RHB Bank Berhad - 21408000006011 13,365.43 29,159.65
RECEIPTS
Interest Received on Fixed Deposits 15,197.45 11,738.68
Repayment Received on Student Loan 4,550.00 6,460.00
Donation Received 163,000.00 100,000.00

196,112.88 147,358.33
PAYMENTS
Old Folks' Ang Pow 17,800.00 9,760.00
Accounting Fees 4,800.00 4,400.00
Auditors' Remuneration 1,000.00 1,000.00
Tax Agent Fees 800.00 800.00
Advertisement 1,411.40 1,322.88
Bank Charges 63.00 55.15
Bonus 6,200.00 11,900.00
Two Kuan Welfare 30,000.00 30,000.00
Charitable Donation 8,100.00 600.00
E.P.F. Contribution 6,002.00 6,383.00
Fixed Deposit 15,197.45 11,738.68
Income Tax Payment 67.39 117.26
Postages 20.00 -
Printing & Stationery 900.00 1,304.00
Salary & Allowances 39,634.80 37,200.00
SOCSO Contribution 891.60 810.00
Sundry Expenses 631.37 -
Greeting & Condolence 500.00 -
Scholarship Donation 19,320.00 -
Service Tax - 180.00
General Insurance 7,696.81 7,769.98
Drinks & Refreshment 3,614.00 8,651.95

164,649.82 133,992.90
Balance as at 31st December
- Cash at Bank - RHB Bank Berhad - 2140800000601 1 31,463.06 13,365.43

196,112.88 147,358.33
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THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN
EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2016

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

All significant accounting policies set out below, are consistent with those applied in the previous year.
a) Income Recognition
Donation received is recognised on receipt basis.

Fixed deposits interest is recognised on accrued basis.

STUDENT LOAN

2016 2015

RM RM
Balance at 1st January 26,800.00 33,260.00
Less : Repayment for the year ( 4,550.00) ( 6,460.00)
Balance at 31st December 22,250.00 26,800.00
BANK FIXED DEPOSITS 2016 2015

RM RM

Balance at 1st January 367,456.86 355,718.18
Add : Interest Received 15,197.45 11,738.68
Balance at 31st December 382,654.31 367,456.86

The effective interest rate of fixed deposits with a licensed bank at the statement of financial position date
are 3.1% (2015 : 3.3 % ) per annum.

The fixed deposits have a maturity period of 12months.

BANK BALANCES 2016 2015
RM RM

Cash at Bank 31,463.06 13,365.43
ACCUMULATED FUND

2016 2015

RM RM
Balance at 1st January 407,622.29 418,137.83
(Less) / Add : Excess / (Deficit) of Income

Over Expenditure for the year 28,745.08 ( 10,515.54)

Balance at 31st December 436,367.37  407,622.29



AyA Alos Voo Arsociates

Chartered Accountants

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON
KUAN EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

RSB R

Bt B & RS R

We have audited the financial statements set out on pages 1 to 4. The preparation of the financial statements is the
responsibility of the council members. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with approved Standards on Auditing in Malaysia. Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by the council members, as well as evaluating the overall financial statements
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, we, having had access to the books and accounts of THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG
FAY CHOON KUAN EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND, for the financial year ended 31st December, 2016 and
having examined the financial statements set out on pages 1 to 4 and verified the same with the account vouchers
relating thereto now sign the same as found to be correct in accordance with the Law.

wihek ol

ALAN YOON ASSOCIATES ON CHUNGSIN
AF:1302 5/10/18(J)
Chartered Accountants

Kuala Lumpur,

Date: 22 MAR 7@%7

Alan Yoon Associates chartered Accountants (AF 1302)
50-1 Jalan 1/76D 55100 Desa Pandan Kuala Lumpur Mataysia
Tel 603-8281 1302 Fax 603-9283 1302 Email ayadp@alanyoonassociates.com
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THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN
EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND

STATEMENT BY OFFICERS

We, the undersigned being the officers of THE SELANGOR WILAYAH CHHA YONG FAY CHOON KUAN
EDUCATION & CHARITY FUND, do hereby state that in our opinion, the accompanying financial statements
together with the notes thereto are properly drawn up in accordance with the applicable approved accounting
standards in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the association as at 3 1st December,

2016.

ON@G POCK YAU

PANG CHEE FOONG
(TREASURER)

AN
DATED : 22 M,NR .!.Uﬂ

KUALA LUMPUR.
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Chha Yong Dabu & Fay Choon Kuan Association 2017 Budget

Particulars 2017 Budget (RM)
Income

Rental 4,364,000.00
Membership Registration Fee 4,000.00
Fixed Deposit Interest 12,000.00
Subsidies From Chha Yong Dabu Association 36,000.00
Water Bill 54,000.00
Electrical Bill 19,000.00
Total Income 4,489,000.00
Less : Expenses

Instalment - Main Contractor 3,072,000.00
Accountant Fee 6,000.00
Advertisement / Notice expenses 10,000.00
CNY Gathering expenses 10,000.00
AGM expenses 30,000.00
Yearly Donation 1,200.00
Quit Rent Assessment 228,420.00
Land Tax 20,061.00
Year-end Subsidies 9,000.00
Charity 15,000.00
Charity Education fund 250,000.00
Entertainment expenses 10,000.00
EPF Contribution 7,000.00
Insurance 70,000.00
Income Tax 500,000.00
Printing and stationery 5,000.00
Salary 60,000.00
Sundry expenses/Bank misc. Expenses 5,000.00
Transportation Fee 15,000.00
Translation Fee 500.00
Electrical Bill 80,000.00
Public Insurance 1,000.00
Medical Fee - Staff 2,000.00
Insurance - Staff 10,000.00
Maintenance Fee 60,000.00
Telephone Bill 1,500.00
Signboard Tax 3,520.00
Reserved Fund - Building Maintenance 60,000.00
“Kuan Ti” Prayer Expenses 1,500.00
Water Bill 25,000.00
Sewerage Charges 6,000.00
Pedestrian bridge Licence Fee 235.00
ISO implementation Expenses 20,000.00
Newspaper Bill 2,600.00
Association Celebration Expenses 50,000.00
Total Expenses 4,647,536.00
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Education Fund Committee 2017 Budget

Particulars 2017 Budget (RM)
Income

Subsidies - Fay Choon Kuan Committee Member 250,000.00
Subsidies — Chha Yong Association 36,000.00
Study Loan Repayment 6,000.00
Fixed Deposit Interest 11,767.00
Total Income 303,767.00
Less : Expenses

Accountant Fee 5,600.00
Audit Fee 1,200.00
Notice 2,000.00
Bank misc. Expenses 100.00
Year-end Subsidies 6,700.00
Charity 5,000.00
Primary and secondary schoolmate incentive 35,000.00
Chha Yong Dabu Association & Fay Choon Kuan Association Welfare 50,000.00
Study Loan 3,000.00
Old Folk’s Incentive 22,450.00
EPF Contribution 6,100.00
Entertainment expenses 2,000.00
Income Tax 120.00
Medical Fee - Staff 500.00
Postage 500.00
Printing and stationery 3,000.00
Salary 40,000.00
Public Insurance 900.00
Sundry expenses 3,000.00
Members PA Insurance 8,000.00
Chinese Medical Set-up expenses & Equipment 60,000.00
Chinese Medical Consultation Expenses 60,000.00
Total Expenses 315,170.00
Surplus / (Deficit) 11,403.00
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Chha Yong Dabu & Fay Choon Kuan Association 2017 Events

Date Events / Activities Organized by Target Audience
15Jan 2017 | 2016/17 Oldfolks’Incentive | ey eyqyy Members
Activity
16 Feb 2017 | 2017 CNY Gathering Dinner PCYFCKSW Committee Members
17 Apr 2017 - | 2016 Primary and secondary
05 May 2017 | students incentive Application PCYFCKSW Members
15 Apr 2017 | Spring Prayer Festivity Chha Yong Dabu | Members
16 Apr 2017 | Blood Donation Event Fay Choon Kuan |Open
18 Jun 2017 |AGM Inspirational Club | Members
18 Jun 2017 |AGM Chha Yong Dabu | Members
2016 Primary and
02 July 2017 | secondary students incentive PCYFCKSW Members
Award Ceremony
02 July 2017 Chinese medlcal consultation Fay Choon Kuan | Open
Re-opening
02 July 2017 | AGM Fay Choon Kuan | Members
17 July 2017 | “Kuan Ti" Prayer Festivity Fay Choon Kuan | Committee Members
Association Celebration
13 Aug 2017 Ticket open for sales: 10 July 2017 PCYFCKSW Members
Honor the Aged Dinner
13 Aug 2017 | Open for registration: PCYFCKSW Members
10 July 2017
05 Nov 2017 | Autumn Prayer Festivity Chha Yong Dabu | Members
27 Nov 2017 - | 2017/2018 Old folks’ Incentive
12 Dec 2017 | Activity Application PCYFCKSW Members

P/S: PCYFCKSW reserves the right to change details of all the above, if situation does not

allow.
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